

No. 20-11615

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT ZANGRILLO,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
1:19-cv-25046-RNS (Hon. Robert N. Scola, Jr.)

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel

JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel

BRADLEY DAX GROSSMAN
Attorney

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2994
bgrossman@ftc.gov

Of Counsel:

JONATHAN COHEN
SARAH WALDROP
SANA CHAUDHRY
NICHOLAS CARTIER
Attorneys

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1 Certificate of Interested Persons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Zangrillo Controlled A Website Scam.....	2
B. The FTC Proceedings Against Zangrillo	4
C. The College Bribery Proceeding.....	9
D. Zangrillo’s Motion to Release Assets For His Criminal Defense.....	10
Standard of Review	12
Summary of Argument	12
Argument.....	16
I. The Sixth Amendment Does Not Exempt A Criminal Defendant From Civil Judgments And Asset Freezes In Unrelated Cases.....	19
A. Criminal Defendants Must Meet Financial Duties Unrelated To The Pending Charges Even If This Prevents Them From Hiring Counsel Of Choice	19
B. Asset Freezes Related To Criminal Cases Raise Constitutional Concerns That Do Not Apply In An Unrelated Civil Matter	25
C. <i>Luis</i> Does Not Release Criminal Defendants From Incidental Burdens Imposed By Unrelated Civil Asset Freezes.....	29

1. The plurality’s balancing approach does not support Zangrillo’s argument.....	30
2. Justice Thomas’s incidental-burdens approach does not support Zangrillo’s argument.....	31
3. Courts have rejected Zangrillo’s argument.....	39
II. The District Court’s Decision Declining To Release Frozen Assets Did Not Violate Zangrillo’s Sixth Amendment Rights	42
A. The FTC Case Is Unrelated To The Massachusetts College Bribery Case.....	43
B. Zangrillo Has Not Shown That He Needs The Frozen Assets Or That His Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable	46
Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Arthur v. King</i> , 500 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Bivins v. Wrap It Up, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2008)	50
* <i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 24, 31, 36, 45
<i>CFTC v. Rust Rare Coin Inc.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00892-TC-DBP, 2019 WL 7562424 (D. Utah Apr. 4, 2019)	42
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , No. 09 Civ 1749 (GBD), 2010 WL 882875 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2010)	41
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	37
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Resources of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	33, 37
<i>Estate of Lott v. O’Neill</i> , 165 A.3d 1099 (Vt. 2017)	40
<i>Favia v. Indiana Univ. of Pa.</i> , 7 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5, 6
<i>FTC v. IAB Mktg. Assocs.</i> , 746 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>FTC v. Leshin</i> , 719 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2013)	30
<i>FTC v. WV Univ. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 877 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Galvez v. IRS</i> , 448 F. App’x 880 (11th Cir. 2011)	18, 32, 37
<i>Griffin v. Swim-Tech Corp.</i> , 722 F.2d 677 (11th Cir. 1984)	10

* Cases and other authorities principally relied upon are marked with asterisks

<i>In re Home Depot Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019)	49
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	27
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	25
<i>Johnson v. Singletary</i> , 991 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	26, 29, 30
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>Lilienthal’s Tobacco v. United States</i> , 97 U.S. 237 (1877)	25
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020)	5, 6, 7, 10
* <i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016) ... i, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 38, 39, 46, 49	
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	23, 29
<i>Martin v. Dugger</i> , 891 F.2d 807 (11th Cir. 1989)	22, 23, 29
<i>Norman v. Housing Auth. of City of Montgomery</i> , 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)	50
<i>Powers v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 699 F. App’x 795 (10th Cir. 2017)	42
<i>Ruggiero v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n of N.Y.</i> , 625 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>SEC v. Ahmed</i> , No. 3:15-cv-675 (JBA), 2017 WL 5515903 (D. Conn. Jan. 6, 2017)	42
<i>SEC v. FTC Capital Mkts., Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4755 (PGG), 2010 WL 2652405 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 30, 2010)	41, 47
<i>SEC v. Morgan</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00661 EAW, 2019 WL 2385395 (W.D.N.Y. June 5, 2019)	41
<i>SEC v. Santillo</i> , No. 18-cv-5491 (JGK), 2018 WL 3392881 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2018)	42
<i>SEC v. Thibeault</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 288 (D. Mass. 2015)	41

United States v. Al-Arian, 514 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2008).....49

**United States v. Bissell*, 866 F.2d 1343 (11th Cir. 1989) 17, 26, 34, 45, 46

United States v. Bonventre, 720 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 47, 49

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....16

United States v. Johnson,
732 F. App’x 638 (10th Cir. 2018)40

United States v. Johnson,
No. 2:11-cr-501-DN, 2016 WL 4087351
(D. Utah Jul. 28, 2016)..... 39, 40

United States v. Kaley, 677 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2012).....26

United States v. Kielar, 791 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2015).....46

United States v. Luis, 564 F. App’x 493 (11th Cir. 2014).....28

United States v. Monsanto, 491 U.S. 600 (1989) 21, 26

*United States v. One Single Family Residence Located at
18755 N. Bay Rd., Miami*,
13 F.3d 1493 (11th Cir. 1994)28

United States v. Price,
No. 1:18CV00027, 2018 WL 4927269
(W.D. Va. Oct. 11, 2018)..... 41, 42

United States v. Robison, 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 23, 29

United States v. Rogers, 984 F.2d 314 (9th Cir. 1993).....32

United States v. Sidoo,
No. 19-cr-10080 (D. Mass. Filed Jan. 14, 2020)9

United States v. Terry, 60 F.3d 1541 (11th Cir. 1995)12

United States v. Thomas,
577 F. Supp. 2d 469 (D. Maine 2008)32

United States v. Ursery, 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....28

Wheat v. United States, 486 U.S. 153 (1988)17

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45.....1
 15 U.S.C. § 53.....1, 5
 18 U.S.C. § 1345.....24
 21 U.S.C. § 853.....24
 26 U.S.C. § 6330.....32
 26 U.S.C. § 6331..... 18, 32
 26 U.S.C. § 6861.....18
 26 U.S.C. § 7429.....32
 28 U.S.C. § 1292.....1
 28 U.S.C. § 1331.....1
 28 U.S.C. § 1345.....1
 U.S. Const. Amd. VI.....16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frederick Schauer, *Cuban Cigars, Cuban Books, and the Problem of Incidental Restrictions on Communications*, 26 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 779 (1985).....38
 John Rappaport, *The Structural Function of the Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel of Choice*, 2016 Sup. Ct. Rev. 117 35, 39
 Michael C. Dorf, *Incidental Burdens on Fundamental Rights*, 109 Harv. L. Rev. 1175 (1996).....38
 Rene Rodriguez & Colleen Wright, *Partner in Little Haiti Project, IMG Academy director charged in college admission probe*, Miami Herald (Mar. 15, 2019).....4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....10
